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Funding the Physical Solution



Challenges Facing the Region

Sustainable 
Groundwater 
(recharge)

<51,000 AFY

Overdraft
>31,000 AFY

Sustainable 
Groundwater 
(recharge)

<51,000 AFY

Current situation:
~82,000 AFY

Build Projects:
82,000+ AFY

No new projects:
Less than 51,000 AFY

Sustainable 
Groundwater 
(recharge)

<51,000 AFY

◆ 40% reduction in water supply
◆ Increased cost per AF
◆ Economic uncertainty
◆ No new benefits

◆ Cheap water
◆ Unsustainable

◆ Meet 100% current demand
◆ Increased cost per AF
◆ Economic certainty
◆ Multiple benefits

2025 Update 
82,000+ AFY

Sustainable 
Groundwater 
(recharge)

<58,000 AFY

Overdraft
>24,000 AFY
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$314M

$360M

$52M

$104M

$4M



Grants
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Funding Project Ask Type Submission 
Date Latest Update

DFFP CalFire Wildfire Prevention Program FY 25-26 Santa Clara River Hazardous Fuels Reduction $429,580 Application 8/5/2025
Application 
submitted 

08/05/2025

2025 FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (DR-4856) Santa Felicia Dam Outlet Works Project $17.4M Subapplicatio
n 9/16/2025 Submitted

FY25 USBR DOI Desalination and Water Purification 
Research Program: Research Projects

Combining Novel Pretreatment Design, Innovative RO Membranes, 
and Artificial Intelligence to Reduce the Impacts of Iron and 

Manganese Fouling Project
$500K Application 11/13/2024 Submitted 

11/13/2024

Dam Safety and Climate Resilience Local Assistance Program Santa Felicia Dam Safety Improvement Project Spillway and New
Release Channel Design $1.8M Application 10/21/2024

Solicitation 
being moved to 

Prop 4

Award Name Amount Notification
FY24 USBR DOI WaterSMART: Environmental Water Resource 

Projects  - Round 1 $3,000,000 1/7/2025

FY 2024 State & Local Cybersecurity Grant Program for Local & 
Tribal Governments $247,500 12/31/2024

FY24 DWR Diversion and Recharge Enhancement initiative $480,000 6/25/2024

FY24 FEMA High Hazard Potential Dams Grant Program $626,066 11/8/2024

FY23 USBR DOI WaterSMART
Aquatic Ecosystem Restoration Projects $20,000,000 9/24/2024

DWR Prop 1 Integrated Regional Water Management Grant 
Program Round 2 - Implementation $1,000,000 4/1/2023

SWRCB Prop 1 Groundwater Grant Program 
Round 3 - Implementation $8,449,062 3/6/2023

FY22 FEMA High Hazard Potential Dams Grant $113,750 12/12/2022

DWR Sustainable Groundwater Grant Program 
Round 1 - Implementation $1,010,300

05/03/2022, 
Amended 
11/6/2024

DWR Sustainable Groundwater Grant Program 
Round 1 - Implementation $4,615,856

05/03/2022, 
Amended 
11/6/2024

DWR Sustainable Groundwater Grant Program 
Round 1 - Implementation $1,317,900 5/3/2022

DOD Defense Community Infrastructure Program $4,230,133 9/21/2021
DWR Prop 1 Integrated Regional Water Management Grant 

Program Round 1 - Implementation $3,120,887 9/29/2020

NRCS Conservation Innovation Grant $340,480 9/4/2020
DWR Prop 1 Water Use Efficiency Grant $635,059 12/15/2016

Last Updated 10/02/2025

Firewall & Network Switch Equipment Upgrades, Endpoint & Network Monitoring Installation, 
and Cybersecurity Vulnerability Review for the OT & SCADA Networking Systems

GRANTS AT A GLANCE
PENDING - APPLIED

AWARDED - IN PROJECT COMPLETION PHASE
Project

Freeman Diversion Fish Screen
and Fish Bypass System Project

Recycled Water PTP-PV Interconnection

Funding for Flood Diversion and Enhancement Activities

Santa Felicia: 100% Design and Bid Document Preparation for the Santa Felicia Dam Spillway 
Improvement Project

Freeman Diversion Fish Passage Rehabilitation Project

Groundwater Recharge Capacity Expansion Project (Ferro-Rose Recharge)

Extraction Barrier and Brackish Water Treatment  Project
Phase 1B

Santa Felicia Dam Spillway Improvement Project – 60% Design Structural Analysis

Freeman Conveyance System Upgrade - Freeman to Ferro Recharge Basin

PTP Recycled Water Connection - Laguna Road Pipeline

Extraction Barrier and Brackish Water Treatment Project
Monitoring Well Construction and Data Collection

El Rio Iron and Manganese Treatment Project

El Rio Iron and Manganese Treatment Project

Total Grants Awarded (2016-Current)
Installation of SCADA Integrated Metering System at Turnouts of the PTP System

$50,772,283



Finance 
Groundwater 
Zones

5



Zone A 
(General Water Conservation) Assumptions
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◉ Revenue and Expenses trended from 2025 and 2026 budgets
◉ Taxes and Other Revenue held flat
◉ Personnel Costs increase 3% per year
◉ Operational expenses are increased 1% per year
◉ Capital spend is increased 3% per year
◉ WIFIA loan adds $7.6M per year for 30 years starting in 2033-34 (potential for 5-year deferment)
◉ $316M Bonds allocated to Zone A Projects
◉ Santa Felicia Dam and EBB Phase I costs are included as Zone A costs for the entire District



Zone A – Pay-As-You-Go
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Zone A – WIFIA Loan
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Zone A – WIFIA Loan & 50% Grants
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Zone A – WIFIA Loan & Bond Funds 
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Zone A – WIFIA Loan & 20% Grants & 
Bonds Funds
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Zone A – Comparison
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Zone A – Comparison
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Zone B (Freeman Diversion) Assumptions
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◉ Revenue and Expenses trended from 2025 and 2026 budget
◉ Personnel Costs increase 3% per year
◉ Operational expenses are increased 1% per year
◉ Capital spend increased 3% per year
◉ CIP spend held to approximately $0.5M for non-construction years
◉ Operational costs increase $2.3M annually for environmental conservation efforts and operational 

costs of Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (MSHCP) FY 2031-32
◉ $34M Bonds allocated to Zone B Projects
◉ EBB Phase II construction costs are not included as alternative funding is being pursued 
◉ EBB Phase II adds $16.4M per year for Operational costs to maintain and operate the facility: FY 

2035-36
◉ Zone B rates represent the full cost for Zone B (Zone A plus Zone B costs)



Zone B – Pay-As-You-Go
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Zone B - WIFIA Loan
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Zone B - WIFIA Loan & 50% Grants
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Zone B - WIFIA Loan & Bond Funds 
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Zone B - WIFIA Loan & 20% Grants & 
Bonds Funds
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Zone B – Comparison
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Zone B – Comparison
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Questions?
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Brian H. Zahn
Chief Financial Officer 

United Water Conservation District

brianz@unitedwater.org
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